

No. 20-1334

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRADLEY BOARDMAN, A WASHINGTON INDIVIDUAL  
PROVIDER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

JAY INSLEE, GOVERNOR OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF PROTECT THE 1<sup>ST</sup>  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE  
HANNAH C. SMITH  
KATHRYN E. TARBERT  
JOSHUA J. PRINCE  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii  
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS* .... 1  
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION ..... 3  
I. The Question Presented Is Important Because It  
Could Impact The First Amendment Rights Of  
Hundreds Of Thousands Of Quasi-Public  
Employees Nationwide. .... 3  
II. The Decision Below Undermines the  
Foundational Premise of Unionization—Consent  
to Collective Action. .... 7  
A. Like any representative enterprise,  
unionization requires the informed consent of  
those represented..... 7  
B. Denying workers information and choice  
among alternatives delegitimizes any consent  
upon which the incumbent union’s  
representation is based..... 10  
CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allied Chem. &amp; Alkali Workers of Am., Loc. Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co., Chem. Div., 404 U.S. 157 (1971)</i> .....	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)</i> .....	9
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters &amp; Helpers, Loc. No. 391 v. Terry, 494 U.S. 558 (1990)</i> .....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)</i> .....	9
<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wis. Emp't Relations Comm'n, 429 U.S. 167 (1976)</i> .....	6
<i>H. A. Artists &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Actors' Equity Ass'n, 451 U.S. 704 (1981)</i> .....	8
<i>Harris v. Quinn, 573 U.S. 616 (2014)</i> .....	2
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31, 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)</i> .....	2
<i>NLRB v. Loc. Union No. 103, Int'l Ass'n of Bridge, Structural &amp; Ornamental Iron Workers, 434 U.S. 335 (1978)</i> .....	8
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)</i> .....	2
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz, 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)</i> .....	9

**Statutes**

20 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. §2405/3(f) .....	4
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. §315/3(n) .....	4
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §12301.6(c)(1).....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. §17b-705a(b) .....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. §17b-706b(b) .....	4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch 118E, §73(b) .....	4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 15D, §17(b) .....	4
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. §15-901 .....	4
Mo. Ann. Stat. §208.862(3).....	4
N.M. Stat. Ann. §50-4-33(A).....	4
N.Y. Lab. Law §§695-a <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
Or. Rev. Stat. §329A.430 .....	4
Or. Rev. Stat. §410.612(2) .....	4
R.I. Gen. Laws §§40-6.6-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, §1640(c) .....	4

**Other Authorities**

1199SEIU, <i>Homecare</i> , <a href="https://www.1199seiu.org/homecare">https://www.1199seiu.org/homecare</a> .....	5
Stephen Campbell <i>et al.</i> , <i>Caring for the Future: The Power and Potential of America's Direct Care Workforce</i> (2021).....	3, 4
The Declaration of Independence (1776) .....	7
The Federalist No. 22 (Alexander Hamilton) (Gideon ed., 2001) .....	8

Jeff Mapes, <i>Two Oregon unions stop collecting dues for some 'fair share' workers following high court's decision,</i> The Oregonian (Jan. 10, 2019), <a href="https://www.oregonlive.com/mapes/2014/07/two_oregon_unions_stop_collect.html">https://www.oregonlive.com/mapes/2014/07/two_oregon_unions_stop_collect.html</a> .....	5
Model Rules of Pro. Conduct r. 1(e) (Am. Bar Ass'n, 2017) .....	9
Maxford Nelson, <i>Getting Organized At Home: Why Allowing States to Siphon Medicaid Funds to Unions Harms Caregivers and Compromises Program Integrity</i> (2018), <a href="https://www.freedomfoundation.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/Getting-Organized-at-Home.pdf">https://www.freedomfoundation.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/Getting-Organized-at-Home.pdf</a> .....	5
N.J. Exec. Order No. 23 (Aug. 2, 2006).....	4
Workplace Fairness, <i>All About Unions,</i> <a href="https://www.workplacefairness.org/labor-unions#1">https://www.workplacefairness.org/labor-unions#1</a> .....	7
